

CS DJ No.725/2022
Ajay Kumar Jangeed & Anr. Vs. M/s. Aquarius Promoters Pvt.
Ltd. & Anr.

26.09.2024

Present: Counsel Sh. Abhimanyu Arun Walia for both the
Plaintiffs.
Nimisha Dahiya, SPA Holder of Defendant No.1,
through VC.
Proxy Counsel Ms. Pranati for Sh. Dheeraj Gupta,
Counsel for Applicant.

Vakalatnama is filed by counsel for plaintiff.

Adjournment is sought by Proxy Counsel for applicant
by stating that the main counsel Sh. Dheeraj Gupta is suffering from
fever. The Proxy Counsel for applicant has submitted that the main
counsel is not keeping well for the last one week.

However, adjournment is strongly opposed by counsel
for plaintiff by stating that the counsel for applicant had appeared
before the Court yesterday which shows that the plea of his being not
well is a false plea. He has further submitted that the application
U/O.1 R.10 CPC has been filed by the applicant at the stage when
the matter was fixed for final arguments and the application has been
filed only to delay the proceedings.

However, in the interest of justice, adjournment is granted subject to filing of medical documents of counsel for applicant on record within two days and last & final opportunity is given to applicant to address arguments on the application U/O.1 R.10 CPC on 21.11.2024. At the request of counsel for plaintiff, the date is changed to **27.11.2024**. The earlier date given i.e. 21.11.2024 stands cancelled.

(Navita Kumari Bagha)
DJ-02 (South-East), Saket Court
New Delhi/26.09.2024 (Sushil)